MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Снар. 451

Chapter 451.

An Act in amendment of Chapter one hundred and seventy-one, of the acts of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven, incorporating the Dirigo Mutual Accident Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 1, ch. 171, Special Laws of 1887, amended.

—nam changed.

Sect. 1. Section one of chapter one hundred and seventyone of the acts of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven, incorporating the Dirigo Mutual Accident Association, is hereby amended by changing the name of said corporation where it occurs in said section to "the Dirigo Mutual Life and Accident Association," and by inserting after the word "agreements," in said section, the word 'guarantees'; and by inserting after the words "business of accident," in the same section, the words 'and life,' and by adding after the word "act," in the last line of said section, the following: 'the accident insurance business shall be carried on by said corporation, separately from its general life insurance business; and all money, and other property received by assessments from its certificate holders, or otherwise, in either of said two classes of insurance, shall be kept separate and distinct from that received in the other class; and no money or other property, accruing from or belonging to one class shall be liable, either in law or equity, to be applied to the payment of any claims, benefits or indemnities of the other class:' so that said section one when amended, shall read as follows:

Corpo: a ors.

Corporate name.

-purposes.

'Sect. 1. That Philip P. Getchell, Horace C. Little, R. C. Reynolds, N. M. Neal, Frank W. Dana, H. G. Foss, Charles W. Davis, H. Wesley Hutchins, Willard F. Estey and A. M. Roak, all residents within the state of Maine, their associates, successors and assigns, be and hereby are made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Dirigo Mutual Life and Accident Association, for charitable and benevolent purposes, and furnishing relief and assistance, by means of mutual agreements, guaranties, and the payment of funds, and the carrying on of business of accident and life insurance on the assessment plan; and said corporation may sue and be sued, defend and be defended, have all bylaws and regulations which may be necessary to carry out the purposes of this act, and shall be vested with all the powers

and privileges, and be subject to all the liabilities by law incident to life insurance companies, so far as the same are applicable to, and not inconsistent with, the nature and purposes of this act. The accident insurance business shall be carried on by said corporation, separately from its general life insurance business; and all money and other property received by assessments from its certificate holders, or otherwise, in either of said two classes of insurance, shall be kept separate and distinct from that received in the other class; and no money or other property, accruing from, or belonging to one class, shall be liable, either in law or equity, to be applied to the payment of any claims, benefits or indemnities of the other class.'

Снар. 452

accident and life business, shall be carried on separately.

SECT. 2. Section six of said chapter is hereby amended Sec. 6 amended. by striking out the words, "and accident indemnities," and also the word "ten," in the last line of said section six, and inserting in lieu thereof the words, 'twenty-five'; so that said section six as amended, shall read as follows:

This corporation shall annually, on the thirtyfirst day of December, deposit with the treasurer of state, as a reserve fund, for the benefit and protection of its certificateholders, cash or securities, approved by the governor and council, to an amount equal to fifteen per cent of its total receipts on assessments, made to pay death benefits, during the year then ended, until said reserve fund so accumulated, shall amount to twenty-five thousand dollars.'

shall be destate treasurer.

This act shall take effect when approved. Sect. 3.

Approved February 26, 1889

Chapter 452.

An Act to incorporate the Berwick Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Horace B. Tibbets, John H. Stillings, Benjamin Corporators. Sect. 1. L. Clark, Casper E. Marshall, Walter H. Downs, Albert Goodwin, William Wheeler and Charles F. Parks, their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation by the name of the Berwick Water Company, for the purpose of Corporate furnishing to the people of Berwick and South Berwick, or -purposes.